10. The interest which directors of the parties to the transaction have in the proposed

transaction

Aside from Arsenio T. Ng, none of the other directors of the Company has a personal
interest in the transaction. Messrs. Twinie L. Ng, Hilario T. Ng, and Paul Saria, however,
serve as common directors of the Company and Unipage.

11. Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the interests of any

independent shareholders

The Company is committed to complying with all legal requirements with respect to the
transaction, especially safeguarding the interest of the Company’s independent
shareholders. A Third-party valuation and examination of advances will be undertaken
prior to approval of SEC and PSE.

12. Any conditions precedent to closing of the transaction

Execution of the Subscription Agreement and Third-party valuation and examination of
advances prior to approval of SEC and PSE

13. Change(s) in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management

There will be no change in the composition of the Board of Directors and Management of
the Company as a result of the subscription by Unipage and Mr. Ng.

14. Effect(s) on the public float, if any

Before After

38.19% 20.60%

15. Effect(s) on foreign ownership level, if any

Before After

5.58% 3.28%

16. Ownership Structure

Principal Shareholders Before % After %

Arsenio T. Ng  2,763,541,260 61.41% 3,588,485,831 46.91%

Unipage Management 142,881,000 3.18% 2,467,936,429 32.26%

Susana Ng 20,000,000 0.44% 20,000,000 0.26%

17. Issued Shares

Shares  Before After

Common - ATN 3,700,000,000 6,850,000,000

Common - ATNB 800,000,000 800,000,000

18. Outstanding Shares

Shares Before After

Common - ATN 3,700,000,000 6,850,000,000

Common - ATNB 800,000,000 800,000,000

19. Treasury Shares

Shares Before After

Common - ATN 0 0

Common - ATNB 0 0

20. Listed Shares

Shares Before After

Common - ATN 3,700,000,000 6,850,000,000

Common - ATNB 800,000,000 800,000,000

We hope the abovementioned disclosure is sufficient compliance to the requirement of the
Exchange. Thank you and best regards.

Very truly yours,

PAUL B. SARIA
Corporate Information Officer